

PLA/423/2021
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

IN THE GOODS OF:
ROOMA CHATTERJEE, DECEASED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 30th March, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. Tapas Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Dipanjan Sinha Roy, Adv.
For the petitioner.

The Court :- The deceased according to the executor was a spinster and said to have executed her last Will and Testament on 10th August, 2018. The estate of the deceased comprises of properties inherited by the deceased-testatrix from her father and brother according to the executor. The parents of the testatrix as also the only brother has pre-deceased the testatrix.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, let paper publication be made to inform public at large about the probate proceedings. The general citation shall be issued as prayed for in terms of prayer [c] and affixed at the notice board of this Court, in the notice board of the Collector of 24 Parganas (South) and at a conspicuous place at the immovable property bequeathed under the Will. Let gist of the general citation be published once in "The Telegraph" and once in "Bartaman" respectively being an English and a Bengali daily having wide circulation in an around Kolkata. The publication shall be made on any Sunday edition in terms of prayer [d] of the petition.

The payment of ad valorem duty payable on the assets said to have been left behind by the deceased be postponed till the discharge of the caveat, if any, lodged pursuant to the issuance of special and general citation as prayed for under prayer [b] of the petition.

The matter is made returnable after 12 weeks from the date of publication and affixation. On the returnable date, the petitioner shall file an affidavit annexing the original newspapers to demonstrate the publication.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)